

1

# **PUBLISHED BYAUTHORITY**

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G208]

# PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 27th MARCH

[2018

### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

## REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1A) and (1C) of of the *Constitution* and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management)* Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of **Barbara Age** as Acting Secretary for the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade; and
- (b) appoint Barbara Age as Secretary for the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade, for a period of four
  (4) years.

with effect on and from 8th March, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 26th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Defence Act (Chapter 74)

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR OFFICERS OF THE DEFENCE FORCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 18 of the *Defence Act* (Chapter 74), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

### Revocation of Appointment and Appointment of Senior Officers of the Defence Force-continued

- (a) revoke the appointment of-
  - (i) 87235 Colonel RAYMOND NUMA DMS, MBE as the Chief of Staff, PNG Defence Force; and
  - (ii) 89371 Captain (Navy) PHILIP POLEWARA DMS, MBE, as Chief of Training; and
  - (iii) 89372 Commander (Navy) PERRY SUNDIE as Military Advisor to commander PNGDF; and
- (b) appoint-
  - (i) 87235 Colonel RAYMOND NUMA DMS, MBE as Project Officer on Catering and Commercial Support Program, PNG Defence Force; and
  - (ii) 89371 Captain (Navy) PHILIP POLEWARA DMS, MBE as the Chief of Staff, PNG Defence Force; and
  - (iii) 89372 Commander (Navy) PERRY SUNDIE as Acting Chief of Training; and
- (c) promote 811633 Lieutenant Colonel **OPA OPA** to the rank of Colonel and appoint him as APEC Deputy Commander, Security and Safety.

with effect on and from 8th March, 2018.

Dated this Monday, 26th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Insurance Act 1995

### **REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER**

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Insurance Act* 1995, and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities* (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after considering a recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Raho Samuel as Acting Insurance Commissioner of the Office of Insurance Commission; and
- (b) appoint **Raho Samuel** as Insurance Commissioner of the Office of Insurance Commission, for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from 8th March, 2018

Dated this Monday, 26th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Provincial Health Authorities Act 2007

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF MILNE BAY PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, **GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE**, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(2) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council, on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with the Governor of Miline Bay Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the Miline Bay Provincial Health Authority Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name to represent the organisation specified in Column 3 for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Appointment of Members of Milne Bay Provincial Health Authority Board-continued

		SCHEDULE									
Column3 Sector Representing		Column 2 Members		Column 1 Provision							
Department of Health		Ken Wai				••••	Section 17(2)(a)				
District Affairs	-	Lyndsay Alesana			,		Section 17(2)(b)				
Local Business		Peter Neville				····	Section 17(2)(c)				
Local Business		Gloria Warren					Section 17(2)(c)				
Local Business		Jami Yaganegi					Section 17(2)(c)				
Local Religious/Church Denomination Health Services		Bishop Leidimo Edoni	••••			,	Section 17(2)(d)				
Women in the Community		Piwen Sibunakau	••••				Section 17(2)(e)				
General Community		Jean Matasororo				••••	Section 17(2)( <i>f</i> )				
General Community		Ataia Andrew					Section 17(2)(f)				
Ex-Officio		Michael Kape					Section 17(5)				

Dated this Monday, 26th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Provincial Health Authorities Act 2007

## APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF WESTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(2) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council, on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with the Governor of Western Highlands Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the Western Highlands Provincial Health Authority Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his/her name to represent the organisation specified in Column 3 for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

SCHEDULE										
Column 1 Provision					Column 2 Members	Column3 Sector Representing				
Section 17(2)(a)					Ken Wai	Department of Health				
Section 17(2)(b)					Philip K. Talpa	District Affairs				
Section 17(2)(c)				••••	David Guinn	Local Business				
Section 17(2)(c)	,				Bob Hargreaves	Local Business				
Section 17(2)(c)					Leo Berka	Local Business				
Section 17(2)( <i>d</i> )			••••	,	Rev. James Koi	Local Religious/Church Denomination Health Services				
Section 17(2)(e)	••••				Maggie Duckworth	Women in the Community				
Section 17(2)(f)				••••	Michael Pundia	Local Community				
Section 17(2)(f)	····				Naomi Norlick	Local Community				
Section 17(5)					Joseph Neng	Ex-officio				

Dated this Monday, 26th day of March, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—208.